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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for a wireless 

telecommunication facility. 
Type of Decision:  Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 
Applicant: Ogden Chamber of Commerce 
Authorized Agent: Verizon Wireless/ Technology Associates 
File Number: CUP# 2017-16 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 95 Ogden Canyon Rd, Ogden 
Project Area: 4,900 square ft 
Zoning: Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Cold Water Canyon Trail and Historic Preservation site 
Proposed Land Use: Public Utility Substation 
Parcel ID: 13-075-0006 
Township, Range, Section: Township 6 North, Range 1 West, Section 24 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Forest  
East: Agriculture West:  Forest 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Steve Burton 
 sburton@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8766 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Definitions 
 Title 104, Chapter 13 Forest Residential Zone (FR-1)  
 Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review 
 Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards 
 Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses 
 Title 108, Chapter 7, Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations, Fencing Requirements 

Summary and Background  

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to construct a wireless telecommunication facility at 
approximately 95 Ogden Canyon Rd. The proposal includes a 1,224 square ft compound surrounded by an 8' tall cedar 
fence. The compound will include an emergency backup generator, an equipment platform with outdoor equipment 
cabinets to operate the facility, and a 40' tall monopole with a flange that will allow for the monopole to be extended in the 
event a wireless carrier would like to install additional equipment or collocate. The proposal is being reviewed as a public 
utility substation, a conditional use in the FR-1 Zone.  

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of 
Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the 
proposal must adhere. The proposed application, incompliance with the recommended conditions, appears to meet these 
standards. The following is staff’s evaluation of the request. 

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by providing a utility for the current and long term 
needs of the community (Ogden Valley General Plan, Chapter 7: Utilities and Public Services). 
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Zoning: The subject property is located within the Forest Residential (FR-1) Zone.  The purpose of the FR-1 Zone can be 
further described in LUC §104-13-1 as follows:  

 The purpose of the forest residential zone is to provide area for residential development in a forest setting at a 
 low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development. 

The proposed use is conditionally allowed as a public utility substation in the FR-1 Zone. The FR-1 Zone has specific 
standards identified in LUC §104-13-5 that shall be met as part of the development process. The applicable standards are as 
follows:     

 Minimum yard setbacks:  
o Front: 30' on streets of less than 80' in width; 50' on streets and highways of 80' or more in width.  
o Side: 20'  
o Rear: 30' 

 Minimum lot area:   1 acre 

 Minimum lot width: 150' 

 Building height:  
o Maximum: 35’ 

 
LUC §108-7-5(b) states the following regarding exceptions to height limitations: 
 
 All exceptions to height shall be subject to design review and all mechanical equipment shall be screened by 
 materials consistent with those used on the exterior of the building. 

Conditional Use Review:  A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable 
ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. Prior to commencing work, the applicant will need to receive 
approval from the applicable agencies for the proposal.   

Design Review: The proposed conditional use mandates a design review as outlined in LUC Title 108 Chapter 1 to ensure 
that the general design, layout and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the surrounding 
neighborhood.   As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on the 
proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient.  The matters for 
consideration are as follows:   

 Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. As part of this consideration, the applicant has 
provided a detailed site plan (see Exhibit B). The project area is located approximately 200' from Ogden Canyon Rd. 
The project will share the same access as the trailhead parking lot, but will separate to the west with the existing 
gravel road. Traffic congestion is not anticipated given the site's distance from Ogden Canyon Road and the 
existing parking lot.    

 The applicant is proposing to re-route the existing gravel road around the new facility. The submitted site plan 
 elevations state that the contractor will scarify the surface and compact a 7' wide path around the facility. The
 contractor will be required to comply with the submitted site plan and ensure that the re-routed path is 
 properly restored.  

 Considerations relating to landscaping. The site currently maintains the 20 percent landscaping requirement  
with  existing deciduous and evergreen trees, as outlined in LUC §108-2-5.    

 Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The proposed structures include a 40' tall monopole with a 
flange, emergency backup generator, and an equipment platform with equipment cabinets. All structures meet 
the minimum setbacks of the FR-1 zone. The site plan proposes to surround the tower and equipment with an 
8' tall cedar fence to provide screening of the mechanical equipment. The proposed cedar fence cannot exceed 
6' in height as stated in LUC §108-7-3. A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation to 
ensure this standard is met. 

  A 12' wide access gate will be installed to the south west of the existing parking lot to limit vehicle access to 
the tower site. The height of the tower will be permitted upon approval of the application by the Planning 
Commission, as outlined in LUC §108-7-5. The tower will be constructed of galvanized steel and will be a natural 
gray color to blend in to the surrounding area, conforming to the requirements of LUC Chapter 108 Title 2. The 
project will not alter or negatively affect the historic Ogden Canyon Kiln or trails that exist on site.  
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 Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions.  The proposal will not 
alter or encroach into the existing easement to the Boy Scouts of America, as shown on the site plan. The 
applicant will need to adhere to all conditions of the Engineering Division. A condition has been made part of 
the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.   

 Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement, 
planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development approval.  The proposed 
site does not have any type of development agreement associated with the property; therefore considerations 
pertaining to this portion of the code are not applicable at this time.   

 

Review Agencies: A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations to ensure that all conditions 
of the review agencies will be met.   

 

Summary of Planning Commission Considerations 

In order for a conditional use to be approved it must meet the requirements of applicable ordinances listed in this staff 
report, which include the requirements listed in LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states:  
 
 a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially 
 mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of 
 this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When 
 considering any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental 
 effects of the proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy 
 recommendations of the applicable general plan. 
 

 b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially 
 mitigated by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable 
 standards, the conditional use may be denied. 
 
The Planning Commission will need to determine if the request for a public utility substation has met the requirements of 
the applicable Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County.  The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in 
order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. In making a decision, the Planning Commission should 
consider the following questions: 

 Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County?  If no, then what conditions 
could be added in order to comply? 

 Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met? 
 

Staff Recommendation 

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2017-16, a conditional use permit application for a wireless 
telecommunication facility located at approximately 95 Ogden Canyon Rd, Ogden, UT, on parcel 13-075-0006.  This 
recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant will be required to comply with all statements on the submitted site plan, including the plan to 
restore the re-routed gravel road.  

2. The proposed cedar fence shall not exceed 6' in height as stated in LUC§108-7-3. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.   
2. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare. 
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.   
4. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding 

properties and uses. 
 

Exhibits 

A. Application 
B. Site and Building Plan 
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ASAC INFORMATION SHEET 91:003

INFORMATION REGARDING SURVEY DATA SUBMITTED TO THE FAA

FAA Order 8260.19c requires proponents of certain proposed construction (located beneath instrument procedures) provide
the FAA with a site survey and/or letter, from a licensed land surveyor, which certifies the site coordinates and the surface
elevation at the site.  On October 15, 1992, the FAA started using the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD-83), and
therefore all site coordinates should be based on NAD-83.  The FAA requires that the survey letter contain an accuracy
statement that meets accuracy tolerances required by the FAA.  The most requested tolerances are +/- 50 feet in the horizontal
and +/- 20 feet in the vertical (2-C).  When the site coordinates and/or site elevation can be certified to a greater accuracy than
requested by the FAA, please do so.

In order to avoid FAA processing delays, the original site survey or certifying letter should be attached to the 7460 when it is
filed at the FAA's regional office.  It must be signed and sealed by the licensed land surveyor having performed or supervised
the survey.

The FAA accuracy codes and a sample accuracy statement are listed below.

ACCURACY CODES:

HORIZONTAL
Code
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Tolerance
+/- 15 ft
+/- 50 ft
+/- 100 ft
+/- 250 ft
+/- 500 ft
+/- 1000 ft
+/- 1/2 NM
+/- 1 NM
Unknown

VERTICAL
Code
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I

Tolerance
+/- 3 ft
+/- 10 ft
+/- 20 ft
+/- 50 ft
+/- 125 ft
+/- 250 ft
+/- 500 ft
+/- 1000 ft
Unknown

Date:   OCTOBER 24, 2011

Re:  SAL - PEERY CAMP
       SW 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST, SALT LAKE MERIDIAN
       

I certify that the latitude of N 41°14'23.16", and the longitude of W 111°54'18.29", are accurate to within 15 feet horizontally
and the site elevation of 4641.21 feet, AMSL (American Mean Sea Level), is accurate to within +/- 3 feet vertically.  The
horizontal datum (coordinates) are in terms of the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD-83) and are expressed as degrees,
minutes and seconds, to the nearest (tenth/hundredth) of a second.  The vertical datum (heights) are in terms of the (NAVD88)
and are determined to the nearest foot.

Professional Licensed Land Surveyor:    ______________________________________
1-A FAA Letter                                             Richard W. Miller, Utah LS no. 155641














